for said work shall not exceed the sum of six thousand dollars; and provided, further, that no corporation, person or persons shall be allowed to tap said pipe for private use.

SECTION 2. The governor shall adopt a suitable plan Work to be let and shall let the work to the lowest bidder, and shall to lowest bidrequire the completion of the same on or before the fifteenth day of August next, and the governor is hereby authorized to make such permanent arrangements with the regents of the university as he shall deem for the best interests of the state, to secure the continued supply of water contemplated by this act, such supply of water to be furnished without expense to the state; and no expenditure shall be made or liability incurred until such arrangements with the regents shall have been made.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriation. moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sufficient sum to carry out the provisions of this act, and shall only be paid out upon the certificate of the governor that the work has been completed to his satisfaction.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1878.

[No. 117, A.]

[Published March 13, 1878.]

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to smend section eleven of chapter sixty-seven, revised statutes of one thousand eight hundred and fitty-eight, relating to the election of officers of cemetery associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section eleven of chapter sixty-seven of Amendment. the revised statutes of one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, is hereby amended by adding to the end of said section, "and in case a special election is not had within said sixty days, five members of said association may apply to the judge of a court of record in and for the county in which said association exists, for an order granting power to hold a new election, by publishing

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 117-118.

New election may be held.

a notice of said application in some newspaper published in said county for two weeks prior to said application. The judge of said court shall, on application and proof of publication of the notice of said application, grant an order out of the said court authorizing said association to hold an election for the election of officers, and said election shall then be held, and notice given thereof in the same manner as if it had been held within said sixty days."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1878.

[No. 109, A.]

[Published March 18, 1878.]

CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the city of New London, in Waupaca county, in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority of commissioners to loau money to town; repayment; rate of interest.

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and university lands are hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, to the common council of the city of New London, in the county of Waupaca, in this state, and the said common council is hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of the said commissioners, and to issue to the said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so contracted. Said indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per centum per annum, and said interest shall be paid annually, and on and after five years from the date of said indebtedness, one-tenth of the same, together with the said interest, shall be paid annually, until the whole sum is paid.

Duty of secretary of state.

SECTION 2. Each and every year, until the whole loan shall be paid, the secretary of said state shall, when he apportions the state taxes among the several counties, add to the state tax which would be properly chargeable to said county of Waupaca, the annual interest due the state on said loan, and each and every year on and after five years from the date of said loan shall add to said state tax one-tenth of the said principal sum loaned, together with the said annual inter-